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Embassy of Japan holds a reception commemorating the 20th anniversary of 

Japan-ASEAN financial technical assistance in Cambodia  

 

 
 The Embassy of Japan in Cambodia holds a reception commemorating the 20th 
anniversary of Japan-ASEAN financial technical assistance in Cambodia today. The 
Embassy invites government officials, who have been regularly involved in these 
activities over the past 20 years especially from the Ministry of Economy and Finance, the 
National Bank of Cambodia, and the Securities Exchange Regulator of Cambodia, to the 
reception. 
 
 Japan has proposed and is working on the ASEAN+3 Bond Markets Initiative 
（ABMI）, which was agreed at the 6th ASEAN+3 Finance Ministers Meeting in 2003, in 
order to develop local currency-denominated, long-term bond capital markets by 
fostering efficient and highly liquid bond markets in the ASEAN+3 region. Japan and 
ASEAN have further collaborated by establishing the Japan-ASEAN Financial Technical 
Assistance Fund, providing technical assistance and financial contributions.  
 

In Cambodia, the technical assistance under ABMI started in 2004 and Japan has 
been providing the assistance over 20 years through Asian Development Bank (ADB) and 
ASEAN Secretariat. Through establishment of relevant law and regulations, and sharing 
knowledge, the financial and capital markets in Cambodia are developing significantly as 
represented by issuance of corporate bonds since 2018, government bonds since 2022 
and sustainability bonds since 2023. The 11th phase of the assistance is currently being 
implemented, and this phase will continue until September 2025 with the cooperation of 
the Royal Government of Cambodia. 
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ស្ថា នទតូជប ៉ុន 

 ប្រចាំប្រះរាជាណាចប្ររម្ព៉ុជា 

 សេចក្តីប្រកាេរតម៌ាន 

 

លេខ.  01 PR-25/EoJ                         ថ្ងៃទី២៨ ខខមករា ឆ្ន ាំ២០២៥                                                                          
 

 

ស្ថា នទូតជប ៉ុនប្រារព្ធព្ធិីខបួលេើកទី២០ ថ្នជាំនយួបលចេកលទសហិរញ្ញ វតា៉ុអាស្ថ៊ា ន-ជប ៉ុនលៅកមព៉ុជា 
 

ថ្ងៃលនេះ ស្ថា នទូតជប ៉ុនប្របចាំលៅកមព៉ុជាប្រារព្ធព្ិធីខួបលេើកទី២០ថ្នជាំនួយបលចេកលទសហិរញ្ញ វតា៉ុអាស្ថ៊ា ន-    
ជប ៉ុនលៅកមព៉ុជា។ ស្ថា នទូតានអលញ្ជ ើញមន្តនរីរដ្ឋា ភាិេ ខែេជាភាគីពាកព់្ន័ធជាប្របចាំកន៉ុងសកមមភាព្ជាំនួយ
លនេះកន៉ុងរយៈលព្េ២០ឆ្ន ាំកនលងលៅលនេះ រមួមានប្រកសួងលសែាកិចេ និងហិរញ្ញ វតា៉ុ ធនាគារជាតិថ្នកមព៉ុជា នងិ      
និយតករទីផ្សារមូេបប្រតកមព៉ុជា លែើមបចូីេរមួព្ិធីលនេះ។ 

ប្របលទសជប ៉ុនានលសនើ នងិកាំព្៉ុងលធវើការលេើគាំនិតផ្សរួចលផ្សរើមទផី្សារសញ្ញញ បណ័្ណ អាស្ថ៊ា ន+៣ (ABMI) ខែេប្រតូវ
ានឯកភាព្កន៉ុងកចិេប្របជ៉ុាំរែាមន្តនរីហិរញ្ញ វតា៉ុអាស្ថ៊ា ន+៣ លេើកទី៦ កន៉ុងឆ្ន ាំ ២០០៣ លែើមបអីភវិឌ្ឍទីផ្សារមូេ
ធនមូេបប្រតបាំណ្៉ុ េរយៈលព្េខវងខែេកាំណ្តល់ដ្ឋយរូបយិបណ័្ណ កន៉ុងប្រសុក តាមរយៈការជាំរ៉ុញទីផ្សារមូេបប្រត
បាំណ្៉ុ េប្របកបលដ្ឋយប្របសិទធភាព្ និងសនទនីយភាព្ខពស់លៅកន៉ុងតាំបនអ់ាស្ថ៊ា ន+៣។ ប្របលទសជប ៉ុន នងិអាស្ថ៊ា ន
ានសហការគាន បខនាមលទៀតតាមរយៈការបលងកើតមូេនិធជិាំនួយបលចេកលទសហិរញ្ញ វតា៉ុជប ៉ុន-អាស្ថ៊ា ន លដ្ឋយផ្សរេ់
ជាំនួយបលចេកលទស និងវភិាគទានហិរញ្ញ វតា៉ុ។ 

លៅកមព៉ុជា ជាំនួយបលចេកលទសលប្រកាម ABMI ានចបល់ផ្សរើមតាាំងព្ីឆ្ន ាំ២០០៤ លហើយប្របលទសជប ៉ុនាននឹង
កាំព្៉ុងផ្សរេ់ជាំនួយជាង ២០ឆ្ន ាំ តាមរយៈធនាគារអភវិឌ្ឍនអ៍ាស៉ុី(ADB)  នងិលេខាធិការដ្ឋា នអាស្ថ៊ា ន។      
តាមរយៈ  ការបលងកើតចាប ់នងិបទបបញ្ញតរិពាកព់្ន័ធ និងការខចករ ាំខេកចាំលណ្េះែងឹ ានលធវើឲ្យទីផ្សារហិរញ្ញ វតា៉ុ 
និងមូេធនកន៉ុងប្របលទសកមព៉ុជាកាំព្៉ុងអភវិឌ្ឍយ ងខាល ាំង ខែេតាំណាងលដ្ឋយការលចញសញ្ញញ បណ័្ណ ស្ថជីវកមមចប់
តាាំងព្ីឆ្ន ាំ២០១៨ សញ្ញញ បណ័្ណ រដ្ឋា ភាិេតាាំងព្ីឆ្ន ាំ ២០២២ នងិសញ្ញញ បណ័្ណ និរនររភាព្ចបត់ាាំងព្ីឆ្ន ាំ 
២០២៣។ បចេ៉ុបបននែាំណាកក់ាេទី១១ថ្នជាំនួយលនេះ កាំព្៉ុងប្រតូវានអន៉ុវតរ លហើយែាំណាកក់ាេលនេះនងឹបនរ
រហូតែេ់ខខកញ្ញញ  ឆ្ន ាំ២០២៥ លដ្ឋយមានការសហការព្ីរាជរដ្ឋា ភាិេកមព៉ុជា។ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ស្ថា នទូតជប ៉ុនប្របចាំប្រព្េះរាជាណាចប្រកកមព៉ុជា 

ទូរសព្ទ៖ ០២៣-២១៧-១៦១  
អ៉ុីខម េ៖ eco.jpn@pp.mofa.go.jp 

លគហទាំព្រ័៖ http://www.kh.emb-japan.go.jp 
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